

JANET M. HEROLD  
Regional Solicitor  
IAN H. ELIASOPH  
Counsel  
LAURA M. BREMER  
Acting Counsel  
Office of the Solicitor  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
90 7th Street, Suite 3-700  
San Francisco, California 94103  
Tel: (415) 625-7746  
Fax: (415) 625-7772  
Email: eliasoph.ian@dol.gov

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT  
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
LABOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

OALJ Case No. 2017-OFC-00006

**PLAINTIFF OFCCP'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT ORACLE'S MOTIONS IN  
LIMINE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**ARGUMENT.....3**

1. The Court should deny MIL No. 1 because Rule 26 does not prohibit an expert from supplementing or elaborating upon her opinions and Oracle would not be prejudiced by admission of the objected to responsive material.....3

2. The Court should deny MIL No. 2 because compensation discrimination is renewed with each pay check.....5

3. The Court should deny MIL No. 3 because evidence of violations that occurred after the audit period is relevant to the question of whether Oracle has committed ongoing violations of its obligations under the Executive Order.....9

4. The Court should deny MIL No. 4 because as an improper attempt to seek unwarranted evidentiary sanctions.....11

5. The Court should deny MIL No. 5 because Oracle has not met its burden of establishing that the evidence should be excluded and because Oracle has waived any privilege associated with its compensation analyses.....15

6. The Court should deny MIL No. 6 because testimony from Oracle’s other personnel is relevant and probative.....17

7. The Court should deny MIL No. 7 because it is overly broad and does not provide the Court a basis for determining what evidence should be excluded.....19

8. The Court should deny MIL No. 8 because it is not a proper subject of a motion in limine and the evidence at issue is admissible.....20

9. The Court should deny MIL No. 9 because information regarding finances and compensation is directly relevant to issues central to this case.....21

10. The Court should deny Oracle’s MIL No. 10 which is a dispositive motion in disguise that requires weighing the evidence in relation to disparate impact theory.....22

11. The Court should deny MIL No. 11 because it is overly broad and does not provide the Court a basis for determining what evidence should be excluded.....25

12. The Court should deny MIL No. 12 because Oracle cannot meet its burden of establishing that testimony of a Solicitor’s Office attorney would be clearly inadmissible on all potential grounds, and because it is not a proper subject for a motion in limine.....26

13. The Court should deny MIL No. 13 because bifurcation is neither necessary nor required, and because Oracle is improperly asking the Court to weigh the evidence under the guise of a motion in limine.....27

14. Oracle’s MIL No. 14, replete with false representations regarding the plain text of OFCCP’s NOV, SCN, Complaints, and Expert Reports, should be denied.....28

**CONCLUSION.....34**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Akouri v. State of Florida Dep't of Transp.</i> 588 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	33
<i>Ambrose v. Roeckeman</i> , 749 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Arizona ex rel. Horne v. Geo Grp., Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Armbruster v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 1996 WL 55659 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 7, 1996).....	25
<i>Barnes v. D.C.</i> , 924 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	2, 27
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986) .....	6
<i>Berardi v. Village of Sauget</i> , 2007 WL 433542 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 6, 2007) .....	21, 27
<i>Bic Corp. v. Far Eastern Source Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 1230706 (2nd Cir. Oct. 12, 2001) .....	15
<i>Bill Salter Advert., Inc. v. City of Brewton, Alabama</i> , 2008 WL 11426859 (S.D. Ala. Feb. 14, 2008) .....	1, 6
<i>Bittaker v. Woodford</i> , 331 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Bowers v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 563 F.Supp.2d 508 (D.N.J.2008) .....	2
<i>C &amp; E Servs., Inc. v. Ashland Inc.</i> , 539 F.Supp.2d 316 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	2
<i>Chevron Corporation v. Pennzoil Company</i> , 974 F.2d.....	16, 17
<i>Cleveland v. Groceryworks.com, LLC</i> , 200 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Cal. 2016) .....	5

<i>Crane-Mcnab v. County of Merced</i> , 2011 WL 94424 (E.D. Cal. January 11, 2011).....	2
<i>Crosby v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 53 F.3d 338 (9th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Dolin v. ThyssenKrupp Elevator Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 1551990.....	6
<i>Duckwall-Galvan v. Indiana Dept. of Env'tl. Mgmt.</i> , 1999 WL 166191 (S.D. Ind. 1999).....	10
<i>Dunn ex rel. Albery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 266 (E.D.Mich.2009).....	1
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Gen. Tel. Co. of Nw.</i> , 885 F.2d 575 (9th Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>EEOC v. Penton Indus. Publ'g Co.</i> , 851 F.2d 835 (6th 1988).....	6
<i>Estate of Muldrow v. Re-Direct, Inc.</i> , 493 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 23 F. App'x 731 (9th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Goldman v. Healthcare Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 559 F.Supp.2d 853 (W.D.Mich.2008).....	2
<i>Goldsmith v. Bagby Elevator Co., Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 20018).....	19
<i>Goodwin v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 1005 (10th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Graves v. District of Columbia</i> , 850 F.Supp.2d 6 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	2
<i>Hawthorne Partners v. AT &amp; T Tech., Inc.</i> , 831 F.Supp. 1398 (N.D.Ill. 1993) .....	3
<i>Holloway v. Best Buy</i> , 2009 WL1533668 (N.D. Cal. May 28, 2009).....	6

<i>Home Indemnity Co. v. Lane Powell Moss and Miller</i> , 43 F.3d 1322 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Hynix Semiconductor, Inc. v. Rambus, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 504098 (N.D.Cal. Feb. 19, 2008).....	5
<i>In re Google AdWords Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 28068 (N.D.Cal. Jan. 5, 2012) .....	5
<i>In re Salem</i> , 465 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Indiana Ins. Co. v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 844 (N.D. Ohio 2004) .....	Passim
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. U.S.</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	23
<i>Jackson &amp; Coker, Inc. v. Lynam</i> , 840 F. Supp. 1040 (E.D. Pa. 1993) .....	33
<i>Jackson v. County of San Bernardino</i> , 194 F. Supp.3d 1004 (C.D. Cal. 2016).....	3, 26
<i>Josey v. John R. Hollingsworth Corp.</i> , 996 F.2d 632 (3d Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	6
<i>Levine-Diaz v. Humana Health Care</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.P.R. 2014).....	10
<i>Lockridge v. The Univ. of Maine Sys.</i> , 597 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Lumsden v. Campbell Taggart Baking Co., No. 95 C</i> , 1997 WL 610059 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 26, 1997) .....	25
<i>M.K.B. v. Eggleston</i> , 414 F.Supp.2d 469 (S.D. New York 2006).....	26
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Company v. DB Structured Products, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 12990692 (D. Mass. March 31, 2015) .....	4

<i>McClain v. Lufkin Indus., Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>McConnell v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 995 F.Supp.2d 1164 (D. Nev.2014).....	28
<i>McKesson Information Solutions, Inc. v. Bridge Medical, Inc.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 810 (E.D. Cal. 2006).....	15
<i>Metro. St. Louis Equal Hous. &amp; Opportunity Council v. Jezewak</i> 2016 WL 2594064 (E.D. Mo. May 5, 2016) .....	32
<i>Milam v. Dominick's Finer Foods, Inc.</i> 408 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	33
<i>National Union v. L.E. Myers Co. Group</i> , 937 F.Supp. 276 (S.D.N.Y.1996).....	4, 19
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	8, 9
<i>Obrey v. Johnson</i> , 400 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>OFCCP v. Bank of Am.</i> , 2016 WL 2892921.....	27, 28
<i>OFCCP v. Enterprise RAC Co. of Baltimore</i> , 2016-OFC-00006 (ALJ decision issued July 17, 2019).....	28
<i>OFCCP v. Greenwood Mills Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31932547 (Dec. 20, 2002).....	27, 31
<i>Palmer v. Shultz</i> , 815 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	23
<i>Pettway v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 211(5th Cir. 1974).....	27
<i>Plair v. E.J. Brach &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 864 F. Supp. 67 (N.D. Ill. 1994) .....	3
<i>Power Integrations, Inc. v. Fairchild Semiconductor Int'l, Inc.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 568 (D. Del. 2008) .....	4

<i>Recometa v. Glaxo, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 296644 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	10
<i>Sedco Int'l S.A. v. Cory</i> , 683 F.2d 1201 (8th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Segar v. Smith</i> , 738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	23, 28
<i>Shea v. Rice</i> , 409 F.3d 448.....	6
<i>Siebert v. Gene Sec. Network, Inc.</i> , 75 F.Supp.3d 1108 (N.D.Cal.2014) .....	5
<i>Sperberg v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 519 F.2d 708 (6th Cir. 1975).....	2, 25
<i>Statzer v. Town of Lebanon, Virginia</i> , 2001 WL 710103 (W.D. Va. 2001).....	10
<i>Tacori Enterprises v. Beverlly Jewellery Co. Ltd.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 577 (C.D. Cal. 2008) .....	20
<i>Tennenbaum v. Deloitte &amp; Toche</i> , 77 F.3d 337 (9th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Thomas v. Alabama Home Const.</i> , 271 F. App'x 865 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	33
<i>Thomas v. Alabama Home Constr., Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 7338567 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 28, 2004).....	33
<i>U.S. v. Cline</i> , 188 F.Supp.2d 1287 (D.Kan.2002) .....	25
<i>U.S. v. Sumitomo Marine &amp; Fire Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , 617 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>United States v. Amlani</i> , 169 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>United States v. Heller</i> , 551 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2009).....	2

<i>Verney v. Dodaro</i> , 872 F. Supp. 188 (M.D. Pa. 1995) .....	25
<i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	28
<i>Washington Cty. v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981) .....	7
<i>Wilkins v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 487 F.Supp.2d 1216 (D. Kan. 2007) .....	2
<i>Woodard v. Lehman</i> , 717 F.2d 909 (4th Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Wright v. Watkins and Shepard Trucking, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 10749220 (D. Nev. January 13, 2016).....	2, 3

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(3).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(3)(A) .....	6

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b).....	19
Fed. R. Evid. 701 .....	5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b).....	28
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26 .....	3, 4
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(a)(2)(B) .....	4

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 18.801(c).....	21
29 C.F.R. § 18.801(d)(2).....	21
41 C.F.R. 60 .....	30
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.4(b).....	7
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.17(a) .....	22

41 C.F.R. § 60-20.4(d).....	24
41 C.F.R. § 60-20.4(b).....	31
41 C.F.R. § 60-20.4(e).....	31
41 C.F.R. § 60-30.15(j).....	13

Other Authorities

EO 11246.....	25, 30, 31, 32
